
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Executive – Advisory Meeting 
Councillor Bettison OBE (Chairman),  
Councillor Dr Barnard (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors D Birch, Brunel-Walker, Harrison, Mrs Hayes MBE, 
Heydon and Turrell 

Tuesday 1 June 2021, 5.00  - 7.00 pm 
Online – Via MST 

 
 

Agenda 

Recommendations arising from this meeting will be considered in accordance with the 
delegations approved by Council on 28 April 2021. 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies   

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary or Affected 
Interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an Affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest 
to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when 
the interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes  5 - 18 

 To consider and approve the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 
27 April 2021.  

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

Executive Key Decisions 

The items listed below all relate to Key Executive decisions, unless stated otherwise below. 

5.  Support to enable the Recovery of Leisure Activities  19 - 24 

 To seek approval of a support package for Everyone Active  



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Reporting: Damian James 

6.  Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance 
definition of Antisemitism  

25 - 28 

 To consider the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition of 
antisemitism for onward recommendation to Council that it is formally 
adopted. 

Reporting: Abby Thomas 

 

7.  Making (adoption) of the Crowthorne Neighbourhood Development Plan 
2018-2036  

29 - 48 

 To agree that the Crowthorne Neighbourhood Plan is ‘made’ if the majority of 
those who vote at the referendum on the Neighbourhood Plan are in favour 
of Bracknell Forest Council using the Neighbourhood Plan to help decide 
planning applications in the Crowthorne neighbourhood area. 

Reporting: Andrew Hunter 

 

8.  Time Square Creating a new Collaboration/Community Hub  49 - 64 

 To agree the scope of the Phase 1 works and funding that have been 
developed to redesign Time Square (council offices) to create an integrated 
Community/Collaboration Hub, creating a space which is shared with 
partners and by community groups, increasing co-location and partnership 
working. 

Reporting: Andrew Hunter 

 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Agenda items 9 and 10 are supported by annexes containing exempt information as defined 
in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  If the Committee wishes to discuss the 
content of these annexes in detail, it may choose to move the following resolution: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
Information) Regulations 2012 and having regard to the public interest, members of the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of item 9 & 106 which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information). 

9.  South Hill Park Trust Ltd Pension Liabilities  65 - 80 

 To consider a request by Trustees for the Council to act as guarantor for its 
LGPS pension scheme 

Reporting: Stuart McKellar 

 

10.  The redevelopment of Depot Site  81 - 98 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 To seek approval of the strategic procurement plan for the appointment of a 
main contractor, to develop the design for the redevelopment of the 
Commercial Centre, in order to provide new depot facilities. 

Reporting: Kevin Gibbs 

 

11.  Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2012  and having regard 
to the public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting for the consideration of items 12 & 13 which involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information under the following category of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
 
NB: No representations were received in response to the 28 day notice of 

a private meeting. 

Reporting:  

 

12.  Spend S106 Commuted Sum Monies (Tenterden Lodge Modular Unit)  99 - 102 

 To seek approval to spend up to £180,000 S106 affordable housing 
commuted funds to ensure the Council have suitable temporary emergency 
affordable housing for residents 

Reporting: Sarah Gee 

 

13.  Extension of the Children’s Residential Care Consortia Framework 
2021-2024  

103 - 124 

 Executive oversight and endorsement of Bracknell Forest Council’s 
continued membership of the Children’s Residential Care Consortia 
Framework for a further 3 years in line with the contract conditions. 

Reporting: Thom Wilson 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Hannah Stevenson, 01344 352308, hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so 
that any special arrangements can be made. 

Published: 21 May 2021 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EXECUTIVE 
27 APRIL 2021 
5.02  - 6.10 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Bettison OBE (Chairman), Dr Barnard (Vice-Chairman), D Birch, Brunel-Walker, 
Harrison, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon and Turrell 

Also Present: 
Councillor Porter 

145. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

146. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive on 16 March 2021 
together with the accompanying decision records be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Leader. 

147. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.  

Executive Decisions and Decision Records 

The Executive considered the following items.  The decisions are recorded in the 
decision sheets attached to these minutes and summarised below: 

148. Overview and Scrutiny Review of Registered Social Landlords  

RESOLVED that 
 

i. The Executive commissions member development training that supports 
strong community leadership for residents in social housing, including the 
governance of registered providers and the role of environmental health in 
investigating hazards and enforcing statutory checks. Training to be delivered 
by December 2021. 

 
ii. The Executive establishes a quarterly all-member briefing for councillors 

delivered jointly by Housing officers and the Public Protection Partnership to 
discuss hou
[...]
dvisory Panel 
(CCAP) as part of consideration of the Climate Change Strategy and action plan. 
The next step is for the Executive to agree the arrangements within which this panel 
will operate. 
 
8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
The decision to establish an advisory panel has already been made by the Executive. 
 
9. DOCUMENT CONSIDERED: Report of the Executive Director: Delivery 

 
10. DECLARED CONFLICTS OF INTEREST: None  

 

Date Decision Made Final Day of Call-in Period 

27 April 2021 4 May 2021 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



To: EXECUTIVE 
1 JUNE 2021 

  
 

Support to Enable the Recovery of Leisure Activities 
Executive Director of Delivery 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To outline the support proposed by Bracknell Forest Council to Everyone Active (EA) 
to enable its recovery from the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and to ask for 
Executive approval for that support. 

2 Recommendations 

That the Executive: 

2.1 Agree to consider further financial support for Everyone Active if required for 
the period Q2 21/22 dependant on usage and based on actuals through the 
quarter. A decision in relation to this would be taken at the end of the quarter.  

2.2 That this principle for support is applied to the rest of the financial year 21/22 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 The Executive has previously agreed three financial support packages for EA in April 
and July 2020 and March 2021. As stated in the Q1 Executive paper any further 
requests for financial support would be bought to the Executive for a further decision.   

3.2 EA operate Bracknell Leisure Centre, Coral Reef and Downshire Golf Course on 
behalf of Bracknell Forest Council. EA’s income is solely dependent on customer 
membership fees, cash sales and ancillary sales activities, such as catering. This 
income underpins a “management fee” arrangement with the Council, through which 
Bracknell Forest receives an annual income of £1.3m per year from EA, a significant 
sum
[...]

4.3 Alternatively the Council could stop providing leisure services in the Borough, 
recognising these are not statutory services, although they are popular local facilities 
with over 1 million visitors in 2019/20. 

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 The decision in relation to the management fee / costs & losses will be taken at the 
end of Q2 based on the performance of the centres during the quarter. This will be 
based on the successful open book approach as per 20/21 and Q1 21/22. The total 
received by the Council in ‘usual’ times would be £330k per quarter.  

5.2 The Governments Income Support scheme is currently due to close at the end of Q1 
so will not cover any Q2 (or Q3 & Q4) management fee losses unless it is extended. 

5.3 The Council applied for funding in January 2021 from the governments National 
Leisure recovery Fund (NLRF) and was successful in securing £235k. 30% of this 
total (£70.5k) was available to be used in 20/21 with the remainder (£164.5k) for 
21/22 to enable leisure sites to reopen following the gradual lifting of restrictions. 
Whilst this funding has to be paid through the Council to EA it will reduce the overall 
financial burden on the Council.  

 Risks 

5.4 Clearly there are a number of risks to the Council in relation to this decision. A more 
detailed risk matrix and current mitigation actions is shown in appendix 1 but the 
major risks are – 

 Failure of EA as a company and loss of potential repayment of agreed financial 
support from the Council – current credit check has returned a green score of 
86/100. 

 Contractual dispute if agreement not reached with EA 

 Insourcing risks would include TUPE, cost, time, management capacity, legal 
issues, PR,   
 

Other Councils 

5.5 The picture across the UK is very similar to the recommendations in this report. All 
Councils that have outsourced contracts are in the process of negotiating with their 
leisure providers and many are nearing agreements. The majority are leaning 
[...]
Government furlough, National Leisure Recovery Fund and reducing expenditure at sites to essential areas only 

 Monthly reconciliation meetings between BFC and EA to track the detailed financial support package 

 Understanding the national picture in terms of what other authorities are doing 

 Undertake a credit check with Corporate Finance to understand the financial standing of EA 

 Promotion of online activities by EA has been ongoing along with special offers to stimulate the at home market whilst the sites are closed 
 

 
 

24



 

To: Executive 
1 June 2021 

  
 

Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance  
definition of antisemitism 

Assistant Director: Chief Executive's Office 
 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To seek agreement to adopt the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance 
(IHRA) working definition on antisemitism. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 The Executive consider the non-legally binding IHRA Working Definition on 
antisemitism for onward recommendation that it is adopted by the Council.  

3 Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 Central Government have asked local authorities to adopt the International Holocaust 
Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) definition of antisemitism. In December 2016 the 
Government adopted the IHRA definition. The then Home Secretary Sajid Javid 
wrote to all council Leaders in January 2017 requesting that the definition be adopted 
at a local authority level.  

3.2 More recently the Rt Hon Robert Jenrick MP Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government and Amanda Milling MP, Co-Chairman of the 
Conservative Party, have also separately written to all councils urging them to adopt 
the IHRA definition of antisemitism.  

3.2  The council, through its work on the equality, diversity, inclusion and cohesion 
agenda is working to eradicate all forms of discrimination. Adopting the IHRA 
definition on antisemitism is one important element in a much wider programme of 
work to do this. 

3.2  T
[...]
adopt the IHRA definition could have an impact on the council’s reputation 
and relationship with communities in particular the Jewish community. There is a 
clear steer from central government for local authorities to adopt the definition in their 
work. 

Background Papers 
NA  
 
Contact for further information. 
 

27



 

Harjit Hunjan 
Head of Community Engagement and Equalities 
Chief Executive’s Office 
 
01344 351542 
harjit.hunjan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
Abby Thomas  
Assistant Director – Chief Executive’s Office 
 
01344 353307 
abby.thomas@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

28

mailto:harjit.hunjan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:abby.thomas@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Unrestricted 

1 

 

To: THE EXECUTIVE 
 1 June 2021 
  

CROWTHORNE NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2018-2036 
“MAKING” THE PLAN  

SECTION 38A(4) OF THE PLANNING AND COMPULSORY PURCHASE ACT 2004 

 (AS AMENDED) 
 

Director of Place, Planning and Regeneration 

 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The Crowthorne Neighbourhood Development Plan (“the Neighbourhood Plan”) 
came into legal force as part of the statutory Bracknell Forest Development Plan (“the 
Development Plan”) when the results of the community referendum on the 
Neighbourhood Plan were published, where the majority of those who voted were in 
favour of Bracknell Forest Council (“the Council”) using the Neighbourhood Plan to 
help decide planning applications in the Crowthorne Neighbourhood Area. As the 
Council is satisfied that formally ‘making’ the Neighbourhood Plan (keeping it in legal 
force) would not breach, or otherwise be incompatible with, any EU or human rights 
obligations and there has been no legal challenge related to the referendum, the 
Council is required to formally make the Neighbourhood Plan as soon as reasonably 
practicable after the referendum is held and, in any event, within 8 weeks of the 
referendum.  

 

2 Purpose of Report 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek agreement from the Executive to formally make 
the Neighbourhood Plan, keeping it in legal force as part of the Development Plan, to 
be used in the determination of planning applications relating to land in Crowthorne 
Parish. The decision also seeks the Executive’s approval for the form, content and 
publication of the associated Decision Statement  

 
3 Recommendations 

3.1 That the Executive approves: 

(1) the formal “making” (keeping in legal force) of the Crowthorne 
Neighbourhood Development Plan to continue to form part of the statutory 
Bracknell Forest Development Plan pursuant to Section 38A(4) of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended); and 

(2) the form, content and publication of the Decision Statement (set out in 
Appendix B) pursuant to Regulation 19 of the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

4 Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1 The Council in its capacity as the Local Planning Authority has a statutory duty, as 
set out in Section 38A(4) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 
amended) (“PCPA”), to make a neighbourhood development plan if more than half of 
those voting at referendum have voted in favour of making the neighbourhood 
development plan. This must be done as soon as reasonably practicable after the 
referendum is held and, in any event, within 8 weeks of the referendum (as 
prescribed by Regulation 18A of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 
2012 (as amended) (“the Regulations”)). Regulation 19 requires the Council to then 

29

Agenda Item 7



Unrestricted 

2 

 

publish a statement setting out the decision and details of where and when the 
decision statement may be inspected. This must be done as soon as possible after 
deciding to make the neighbourhood development plan. 

5 Alternative options considered 

5.1 If the Council considers that the making of the Neighbourhood Plan would breach, or 
otherwise be incompatible with any EU obligation or any of the Convention rights 
(within the 
[...]
Plan 

Development Plan 
Team  

As decisions on planning applications are made using policies in the 
Crowthorne Neighbourhood Plan (both delegated, committee and 
appeals), an understanding of the effectiveness of the policies will 
be gained. 

24.  Which service, business or work plan 
will these actions be included in? 

Planning 

25. Please list the current actions 
undertaken to advance equality or 
examples of good practice identified as 
part of the screening? 

Crowthorne Parish Council undertook consultation to inform the preparation of the Plan prior to submitting the Plan to 
the Council. Bracknell Forest Council undertook a statutory 6-week public consultation on the submission version of 
the Crowthorne Neighbourhood Plan. The Plan was subject to a local community referendum to ensure the process is 
democratic. 

Current national and local policies seek to improve transport and connectivity (including sustainable transport options), 
ensure provision of community facilities, protect the environment, improve communications and ensure appropriate 
built form across the Borough. Bracknell Forest Council also consults the community during the preparation of all 
Local Plans and monitors the impact of policies. 

26. Head of Planning signature. Signature:                                                    Date: 04/05/2021 

 

47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TO: EXECUTIVE 
 1 June 2021 

 
TIME SQUARE - CREATING A NEW COLLABORATION/COMMUNITY HUB SPACE  

Executive Director of Place Planning and Regeneration  
 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. To agree the scope of the Phase 1 works and funding outlined in this report, that 
have been developed to redesign Time Square (council offices) to create an 
integrated Community/Collaboration Hub.  Creating a space which is shared with 
partners and by community groups, increasing co-location and partnership working. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. The Executive Member for Transformation and Finance recommend that 
Council agrees a supplementary capital approval of £604k to fund the costs for 
Option 1 (Phase 1) of the Time Square project in the 2021/2022 capital 
programme.  

 
3.  Reasons for Recommendation 

 
3.1. The way in which the Council has operated during the pandemic has provided the 

opportunity for staff to carry out many of their duties remotely and work more closely 
with partners, enabling flexible and collaborative working.  This report builds on the 
positive outcomes of remote working since March 2020, recognising that many staff 
will continue working remotely for a larger proportion of time.  Accepting that when 
staff use Time Square this does not have to be in a traditional desk-based way.   
 

3.2. Over the course of the pandemic it has been evidenced that the Council is at its most 
effective when working with partners, in particular across health and the voluntary 
sector.  As such the co-location of such services is the next natural step in taking 
these relationships further forward.  This also helps for the effective use of Time 
Square and will help in a small part to contribute towards the revenue costs required 
to operate the building. 
 

3.3. The opportunity for a Community Hub space has been tested with internal 
stakeholders, partners and existing community groups, who welcome this move.  The 
introduction of flexible space creating more of a community focus in the town centre 
rather than Time Square being just a municipal office. 
 

3.4.  In order to establish the Collaboration and Community space a capital allocation is 
sought to undertake works to the building to create; 
 

 a new collaboration space on the Ground floor with a Café space;  

 a new Ceremony Room (for weddings, citizenship ceremony’s etc)  

 a re-imagined reception and customer meeting area;  

 a new child conferencing room on the ground floor; 

 the First floor available for partners and future rental space; and 

 a new Board Room on the Fourth
[...]

based on public funds, the public interest in keeping the whole report exempt is 

outweighed by the public interest in disclosing the majority of the report. 

  

  

Contacts for further information  

  

Stuart McKellar – 01344 352180  

Stuart.mckellar@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  

  

Kevin Gibbs – 01344 355621  

Kevin.gibbs@bracknell-forest.gov.uk   

  

Bobby Mulheir – 01344 352096  

Bobby.mulheir@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  

  

  

69



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

TO:  EXECUTIVE  
DATE:  1 JUNE 2021  
  

 
The Redevelopment of Depot Site 

Executive Director:  Delivery 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To seek approval of the strategic procurement plan (Appendix A) to enable the 

commencement for the procurement process.  This will enable the appointment of a 
main contractor, which will develop the design and redevelopment of the Commercial 
Centre, in order to provide new depot facilities.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1. That the executive approve the strategic procurement plan to tender the design 

development and construction works to create a new depot facility. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The Executive has agreed to the redevelopment of the Commercial Centre, in order to 

develop a new depot facility. This was approved as part of the council’s budget setting 
with the project added to the council’s capital programme.  This report progresses with 
this project, implementing the procurement activity. 

 
3.2. It is a requirement of the contract standing orders that the Executive approve any 

strategic procurement plan with a value more than £1m. This decision seeks approval 
for the procurement process. 


[...]
on or data is required to 
better understand the impact? Where and how can 
that information be obtained? 

N/A 

 

 

 

22.  On the basis of sections 7 – 17 above is a full 
impact assessment required?  

Y N No adverse impacts of continuing to use this framework have been identified. The framework fully 
complies with the Equality Act. 

23. If a full impact assessment is not required; what actions will you take to reduce or remove any potential differential/adverse impact, to further promote equality of 
opportunity through this activity or to obtain further information or data?  Please complete the action plan in full, adding more rows as needed. 

Action Timescale Person Responsible Milestone/Success Criteria 

Strategic Commissioning are encouraging the framework to consider  

 

what further equality monitoring of providers they could include for 
the framework extension. Strategic Commissioning are also 
reviewing their own contract monitoring tool to identify whether it can 
be strengthened in this area. 

 

 

May - July 
2021 

 

 

Manjit Hogston/Helen 
Hunter 

To be able to provide more detailed, informative equality information 
for placements. 

 

 

   

 
    

24.  Which service, business or work plan will these actions be 
included in? 

Strategic Commissionig 

25. Please list the current actions undertaken to advance 
equality or examples of good practice identified as part of the 
screening? 

Please list 

26. Assistant director’s signature. 

Signature:                                                                                                  Date: 27/4/2021 

 

123



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Exec Decision 1, 27/04/2021 Executive
	Exec Decision 2
	Exec Decision 3
	Exec Decision 4
	Exec Decision 5
	Exec Decision 6

	5 Support to enable the Recovery of Leisure Activities
	6 Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition of Antisemitism
	7 Making (adoption) of the Crowthorne Neighbourhood Development Plan 2018-2036
	Appendix A – Official result sheet of the referendum on the Crowthorne Neighbourhood Plan
	Deputy Counting Officer (Full Powers)
	Dated: 7 May 2021

	Appendix B - Decision Statement pursuant to Regulation 19
	Appendix C - Initial EqIA on Crowthorne Neighbourhood Plan (inc. mods)

	8 Time Square Creating a new Collaboration/Community Hub
	Time Square Collaboration Hub Appendix A.pdf
	TIME SQUARE�COLLABORATION AND COMMUNITY HUB SPACE��The Executive
	Time Square Ground Floor North
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Time Square Upper Floors
	Time Square Fourth Floor SouthGeneral Arrangement

	Time Square Collaboration Hub Appendix B
	EIA PPR - Car Parking at the Look Out
	Andrew Hunter
	Limited negative feedback on the proposal
	Milestone/Success Criteria
	Person Responsible
	Timescale
	Part of the Budget setting process and review of the Council’s fees and charges
	A reduced price season ticket is available for Borough residents.  We are also encouraging members of the public to use alternative open spaces that are in their local area which they can walk and cycle to, so as to reduce unnecessary car travel and not require a payment for parking.
	Signature:         Andrew Hunter                                                                                         Date:02/12/20

	EIA Delivery - TS Community Hub ( Final Version 02.12.20)
	Milestone/Success Criteria
	Person Responsible
	Timescale
	Result from the Ways of Working staff consultation are to be provided.
	Signature:                                                                                                  Date:02.12.20 

	EIA People - 1 Independent Living
	Milestone/Success Criteria
	Person Responsible
	Timescale
	Documented criteria for access to the service is put in place and followed by staff.
	Claire Curd
	Documented engagement plan for sharing information about the service with service users (CTPLD cohort)
	Claire Curd
	CTPLD
	Completion of relevant EIA.
	Signature:         /                                                     Date: 01/12/20

	EIA People - 2 Conversations Model
	Milestone/Success Criteria
	Person Responsible
	Timescale
	Signature:      /                                                   Date:01/12/20

	EIA People - 3 Choice and Charging Policy
	Limited negative feedback on the proposal
	Andrew Hunter
	Milestone/Success Criteria
	Person Responsible
	Timescale
	Commissioning Team Plan
	Signature:            /                                                                                   Date: 03/12/20

	EIA People - 4 Review of high cost care packages
	Milestone/Success Criteria
	Person Responsible
	Timescale
	Signature:       /                                                                                       Date: 01/12/20

	EIA People - 5 YOS
	Milestone/Success Criteria
	Person Responsible
	Timescale
	Please list
	Signature:                                                                                                  Date:

	EIA People - 6 Look Ahead Housing - young people's supported accommodation
	Milestone/Success Criteria
	Person Responsible
	Timescale
	Please list
	Signature:         /                                                                                         Date: 27-11-2020



	9 South Hill Park Trust Ltd Pension Liabilities
	Executive report SHP Trust part 2 June 2021
	SHP Pension BFC Guarantor Letter Final 210302

	10 The redevelopment of Depot Site
	Appendix A The Depot Strategic Procurement Plan (Final)
	Appendix B - Initial equalities screening record form (Final)
	Appendix C - 200813 - The Depot -Risk Register - Rev 0 (New Build)

	12 Spend S106 Commuted Sum Monies (Tenterden Lodge Modular Unit)
	13 Extension of the Children’s Residential Care Consortia Framework 2021-2024
	Extension of the Children's Residential Care Consortia Framework 2021-24  Supporting Information
	Extension of the Residential Care consortia Framework 2021-2024 Initial Equalities Screening

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

EXECUTIVE – ADVISORY MEETING 
1 JUNE 2021 
5.00 - 6.00 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Bettison OBE (Chairman), Dr Barnard (Vice-Chairman), D Birch, Brunel-Walker, 
Harrison, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon and Turrell 

154. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

155. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive on 27 April 2021 
together with the accompanying decision records be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Leader. 

Executive Decisions 

The Executive discussed the following items which were now to be formally 
determined by the relevant executive member having regard to the recommendations 
of this meeting.  The recommendations in respect of each item are set out below, with 
those contained in minutes 157 and 159 to be further recommended by the executive 
member to Council. 

156. Support to enable the Recovery of Leisure Activities  

RECOMMENDED that: 
 
1 Consideration be given to further financial support for Everyone Active if 

required for the period from quarter 2 of 2021/22 dependant on usage and 
based on actuals through the quarter, with any decision to be taken at the end 
of the quarter.  

 
2 This principle for support be applied to the rest of the financial year 21/22 

157. Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition of 
Antisemitism  

RECOMMENDED that the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance working 
definition on antisemitism be recommended to Council for adoption. 

158. Making (adoption) of the Crowthorne Neighbourhood Development Plan 2018-
2036  

RECOMMENDED that: 
 
1 The formal “making” (keeping in legal force) of the Crowthorne 

Neighbourhood Development Plan to continue to form part of the statutory 
Bracknell Forest Development Plan pursuant to Section 38A(4) of the 



 

 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) be approved; 
and, 

 
2 The form, content and publication of the Decision Statement (set out in 

Appendix B of the Executive Director: Place, Planning & Regeneration’s 
report) be approved pursuant to Regulation 19 of the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

159. Time Square Creating a new Collaboration/Community Hub  

RECOMMENDED that the Executive Member for Transformation and Finance 
recommend that Council agrees a supplementary capital approval of £604k to fund 
the costs for Option 1 (Phase 1) of the Time Square project in the 2021/2022 capital 
programme. 

160. South Hill Park Trust Ltd Pension Liabilities  

RECOMMENDED that the Executive Member confirms that the Council will not place 
public money at risk by agreeing to underwrite the South Hill Park Trust’s pension 
arrangements as has been requested and that the Leader responds to the letter from 
the Trustees, indicating this. 

161. Redevelopment of Depot Site  

RECOMMENDED that the strategic procurement plan for the design development 
and construction works to create a new depot facility be approved. 

162. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000, members of the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of items 12 and 13 which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority). 

163. Spend S106 Commuted Sum Monies (Tenterden Lodge Modular Unit)  

RECOMMENDED that spend of up to £180,000 of Section 106 affordable housing 
commuted funds be approved to allow a one bed wheelchair accessible single storey 
modular building to be placed in the rear corner of Tenterden Lodge, Wokingham 
Road, Bracknell, to ensure the availability of suitable temporary emergency 
affordable housing for residents.  

164. Extension of the Children’s Residential Care Consortia Framework 2021-2024  

RECOMMENDED that: 

1 The Council’s continued membership of the of the CRC Consortia Framework 
be endorsed during the permitted extension period of 3 years (September 
2021 – September 2024) and participation in the extension process which will 
be led by Southampton City Council. 



 

 

2 This includes the Council’s commitment to an annual fee to Southampton City 
Council of £1,015.94 for each year of the extension, covering the procurement 
costs and provision for future call-offs made on the Framework by the Council 
which do not exceed £9,000,000 over the 3 years of the framework extension. 

LEADER 


